
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Services and Music 

for 
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Monday 30 Oct  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 31 Oct Martin Luther, Reformer, 1546 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Wednesday 1 Nov  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Lole - St David's Service Responses Sumsion 

Cantate Domino - Pitoni Psalm 11, 12, 13 
  

Thursday 2 Nov Commemoration of the Faithful Departed 

(All Souls' Day) 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 

 7.30pm The Cathedral Eucharist  

  Fauré - Requiem 
  

Friday 3 Nov Richard Hooker, Priest, Anglican Apologist, 

Teacher of the Faith, 1600 
Martin of Porres, Friar, 1639 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 4 Nov  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 5 Nov All Saints' Day 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Blackburn Mass - Davy 

Ave Verum Corpus - White  
   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist  

  Stanford in C & F; Te Deum in B flat 

Beati quorum via - Stanford Psalm 34.1-10   
   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Blow Short Service  Responses Sumsion 

Thy Word is a Lantern - Bertalot Psalm 148, 150 

 

 



 

 

Monday 6 Nov Leonard, Hermit, 6th century 

William Temple, Archbishop of Canterbury, Teacher of the Faith, 1944 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 7 Nov Willibrord of York, Bishop, Apostle of Frisia, 739 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Hudson Blackburn Canticles Responses Reading 

Sicut cervus - Palestrina Psalm 33 
   

Wednesday 8 Nov The Saints and Martyrs of England 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Gibbons Short Service Responses Reading 

I give you a new commandment - Nardone Psalm 119.33-56 
  

Thursday 9 Nov Margery Kempe, Mystic, c.1440 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Byrd Fauxbordons Responses Radcliffe 

When I needed a neighbour – arr. Robinson Psalm 40 
  

Friday 10 Nov Leo the Great, Bishop of Rome, Teacher of the Faith, 461 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 11 Nov Martin, Bishop of Tours, c.397 

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 12 Nov Remembrance Sunday 
   

 9.30am Civic Service 

   

 10.50am The Cathedral Eucharist  

  Fauré - Requiem  

 

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Stanford in C Responses Reading 

Wie lieblich - Brahms Psalm 82 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Monday 13 Nov Charles Simeon, Priest, Evangelical Divine, 1836 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 14 Nov Samuel Seabury, First Anglican Bishop in North America, 1796 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Gibbons Fauxbourdens Responses Smith 

Nolo mortem peccatoris - Morley Psalm 50 
   

Wednesday 15 Nov  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Dyson in F Responses Smith 

O rest in the Lord - Mendelssohn Psalm 59, 60, 67 
  

Thursday 16 Nov Margaret, Queen of Scotland, Philanthropist, Reformer of the Church,1093 

Edmund Rich of Abingdon, Archbishop of Canterbury, 1240 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Dyson in C minor Responses Smith 

Risen Lord - Rose Psalm 62 
  

Friday 17 Nov Hugh, Bishop of Lincoln, 1200 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.00pm Funeral 

 12.30pm No Eucharist today 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 18 Nov Elizabeth of Hungary, Princess of Thuringia, Philanthropist, 1231 

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Choral Evensong  

combined choirs of St Peter’s, Salesbury and St Mary’s, Whalley   
  

Sunday 19 Nov The Second Sunday before Advent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Blackburn Mass - Davy 

Ave Verum Corpus - Pearsall  
   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist 

  Jackson in G 

Holy, holy, holy - Rachmaninoff Psalm 90.1-12   
   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Howells - St John  Responses Smith 

Ave Maria – Robin Stopford Psalm 89.19-37 



 

 

Monday 20 Nov Edmund, King of the East Angles, Martyr, 870 
Priscilla Lydia Sellon, a Restorer of the Religious Life in the Church of 

England, 1876 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 21 Nov  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Dyson in C minor Responses Robinson 

O radiant dawn - Macmillan Psalm 74 
   

Wednesday 22 Nov Cecilia, Martyr at Rome, c.230 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Byrd Fauxbordons Responses Robinson 

If I take the wings - McCree Psalm 119.81-104 
  

Thursday 23 Nov Clement, Bishop of Rome, Martyr, c. 100 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Friday 24 Nov  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 25 Nov Catherine of Alexandria, Martyr, 4th century 

Isaac Watts, Hymn Writer, 1748 

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 26 Nov Christ the King 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Blackburn Mass - Davy 

Crown Him - Dan Forrest  
   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist 

  Mass for 4 voices - Tallis 

The Lord is my shepherd - Goodall Psalm 95.1-7a   
   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Sumsion in A  Responses Radcliffe 

Hallelujah! - Handel Psalm 93 

 

 



 

 

Monday 27 Nov  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 28 Nov  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Introit: When I needed a neighbour arr. Robinson 

Song of Mary - Shephard; Faithful vigil ended Responses Dore 

Lord of the Dance - Owens Psalm 89.19-end 
   

Wednesday 29 Nov Day of Intercession and Thanksgiving 

for the Missionary Work of the Church 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Long in F Responses Clucas 

Virga Jesse - Bruckner Psalm 91, 93 
  

Thursday 30 Nov Andrew the Apostle 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Gibbons Short Service Responses Plainsong 

Bind us together arr. Robinson Psalm 94 
  

Friday 1 Dec Charles de Foucauld, Hermit in the Sahara, 1916 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 2 Dec  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 3 Dec The First Sunday of Advent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

The Advent Candle - Chilcott  
   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist 

  Missa Brevis - Palestrina 

Laetentur Coeli - Byrd Psalm 80.1-7,17-19   
   

 4.00pm Advent Carol Service 

 

 

 



 

 

Monday 4 Dec John of Damascus, Monk, Teacher of the Faith, c.749 

Nicholas Ferrar, Deacon, Founder of the Little Gidding Community, 1637 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 5 Dec  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Brewer in D Responses Burk 

E'en so Lord Jesus, quickly come - Paul Manz Psalm 9 
   

Wednesday 6 Dec Nicholas, Bishop of Myra, c.326 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer  

    
  

Thursday 7 Dec Ambrose, Bishop of Milan, Teacher of the Faith, 397 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Gibbons Fauxbourdens Responses Archer in D 

Little Lamb, who made thee - Roberts Psalm 18.1-16 
  

Friday 8 Dec The Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 9 Dec  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 10 Dec The Second Sunday of Advent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

How Beautiful upon the Mountains - Stainer  
   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist 

  Missa Brevis - Berkeley 

Virga Jesses - Bruckner Psalm 85.1-2, 8-13   
   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Walmisley in D minor  Responses Burk 

O nata lux - Lauridsen Psalm 40 

 

 
  



 

 

Monday 11 Dec 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 12 Dec  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 

    
   

Wednesday 13 Dec Lucy, Martyr at Syracuse, 304 
Samuel Johnson, Moralist, 1784 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Ashfield in D minor Responses Leighton 

Ave Maria - Lindley Psalm 119.33-56 
  

Thursday 14 Dec John of the Cross, Poet, Teacher of the Faith, 1591 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Moore (2nd service) Responses Terry 

The Call - Vaughan Williams Psalm 40 
  

Friday 15 Dec  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 16 Dec  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 17 Dec The Third Sunday of Advent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

This is the Record of John - Gibbons  
   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist 

  Missa secunda -  Haßler 

Hymn to the Mother of God - Taverner Psalm 126   
   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Sumsion in G  Responses Tallis 

Lord thou hast been our refuge - Walker Psalm 68.1-20 

 

 
  



 

 

Monday 18 Dec O Adonai 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 19 Dec O Radix Jesse 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 

    
   

Wednesday 20 Dec O Clavis David 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Watson in E-flat Responses Clucas 

O nata lux - Lauridsen Psalm 11, 12, 13 
  

Thursday 21 Dec O Oriens 

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Plainsong; Burgon Responses Radcliffe 

God be in my head - Brearley Psalm 62 
  

Friday 22 Dec O Rex Gentium 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 23 Dec O Emmanuel 

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
   

 7.30pm Nine Lessons and Carols 
  

Sunday 24 Dec The Fourth Sunday of Advent 
   

 9.00am No Parish Eucharist 
   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist 

  St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

Song of Mary - Shepherd  
   

 4.00pm Carols around the Crib  
   

 11.30pm The First Eucharist of Christmas 
  Holy Communion Service in C - Ireland 

Carols 

 
  



 

 

Monday 25 Dec Christmas Day 
 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Darke in F 

Candlelight Carol - Rutter  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist 

  Stanford in C & F 

Ding Dong Ding - Wilcocks 

Sans Day Carol - Rutter 

In the bleak midwinter - Bartalot   
 
 

  

Tuesday 26 Dec Stephen, Deacon, First Martyr 

 10.00am Morning Prayer 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer 
 
 

  

Wednesday 27 Dec John, Apostle and Evangelist 

 10.00am Morning Prayer 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer 
 

 

 

Thursday 28 Dec The Holy Innocents 

 10.00am Morning Prayer 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer 
 

 

 

Friday 29 Dec Thomas Becket, Archbishop of Canterbury, Martyr, 1170 

 10.00am Morning Prayer 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer 
 

 

 

Saturday 30 Dec  

 10.00am Morning Prayer 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Sunday 31 Dec The First Sunday of Christmas 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  
   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist St Paul's Voices 

  Sumsion in F 

Awake thou wintry earth - Bach Psalm 148   
   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong St Paul's Voices  

  Wood in D  Responses Smith 

Sir Christèmas - Mathias Psalm 132 

 

 



 

 

Monday 1 Jan  

 10.00am Morning Prayer 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 2 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Wednesday 3 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Thursday 4 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Friday 5 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 

 7.30pm The Cathedral Eucharist on the Eve of Epiphany 
  Mozart Coronation Mass 
  

Saturday 6 Jan  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 7 Jan The Baptism of Christ 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

   

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist 

   

 4.00pm Evening Prayer   

 

 

 


